Document Signature LPL

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/U WORKSHEET & ORDER

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
39,952 Z o\ C3. 3
6. Status: [X] Approved [1 Denied by DWR/GMD [1 Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
6/11/2018
8a. Applicant(s) Person ID 63541 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID 54439
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 New to system [] Add Seqg#
K&K LAND LLC HAZEL E KEIL TRUST #1
1912 UNION RD W BENSON & JUDY A KEIL TTEES
CONCORDIA KS 66901 1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA KS 66901-9652
8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 8d. wucC Person D 9176
New to system [] AddSeq# ______ New to system [] Add Seq#
8a. W BENSON KEIL
1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA KS 66901-9652

Anti-Reverse Meter

[] Conservation Plan

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

12/31/2018 1 N & P Date to Comply:

] Meter Seal [Xl CheckValve [N &P Form

Date Required:

Date Approved:

[] Water Tube [ Driller Copy [ H & E Letter

Date to Comply:

10. Use Made of Water

From:

To:

Date Prepared: 7/23/2018 By: AM
Date Entered: %']L(,‘Lo[g’ By:w/’

DWR 1-661 (Revised 12/10/2014)



File No. 39,952 11. County: CD Basin: Republican River Stream: Formation Code: 113 Special Use:
12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
T
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL  PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm af gpm af OQverlap PD Files
CHK 8670 Lot 3 25 58 3w 1 4640 5210 1200 109 0 109 36570
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: aflyr at 1200 gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 36570
Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) —
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
16. Place of Use NEY: NWY% SW% SEYs Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
T NE | Nw | sw | sE | NE | Nw [ sw | sE | NE| NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE
MOD v lw|wn|w|w|w|wn]|wlaw]w|w]n|n]| % % %
DEL
ENT PUSE ) T R ID
L5 | L3 | L4 L5 |[L10|L11 {L13|L14) L8 | L9 | L15 | L15
MOD 61776 19 58 2W 2 o S e e [T S e 1 2 5 [ o |20 | 265 |8a N  MULTIPLE
MOD 61773 13 58S 3W 5 31.5(33.25 35.5)|38.5 138.75 | 8¢ N  MULTIPLE
CHK 61777 13 5S 3W 6 35| 29 37.5|31.5{21.5 154.5 | 8a N MULTIPLE
CHK 61778 23 5S 3W 9 29.5 36 | 65.5 | 8a N  MULTIPLE
CHK 61774 24 5S 3W 6 31 {30.5/31.5(35.5 39.5 168 | 8c N  MULTIPLE
MOD 61779 24 55 3W 7 325 38.5|38.5 | 2| ke | 1726 | 8a N  MULTIPLE
CHK 61775 25 5S 3W 5 . ot 415 | 8¢ N  MULTIPLE
MOD 61780 25 5S 3W 6 ) o 465 |8a N  MULTIPLE
CHK 61781 26 55 3W 13 |5 05|88 N MULTIPLE
ENT 68572 30 55 3W 4 el s 59 |8a N  MULTIPLE

comments: OVERLAPPING PU FILES: 5788; 9889; 24336; 30287; 36570; 39384; 39813; 39932; 44297; 49916; 49917




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO:  Files | DATE: July 31, 2018

FROM:Austin McColloch RE: Change Application, File Nos. 5,788;
. S 9,889; 24,336; 30,287; 36,570; 39,348;
39,813; 39,932; 39,952 & 44,297

K & K Land LLC C/O Benson Keil has filed the referenced change applications for a
place of use change to form a complete overlap with New Application, File Nos. 49,916 &
49,917 (still pending as of the date of this memo). There is no proposed change in the rate or
quantity for any of the above referenced files.

The files do not appear to be abandoned as per K.A.R. 82a-718.

Currently, all the above referenced files overlap in place of use. The change in place of
use for all the above referenced files will add 33.25 acres in Section 13, Township 5 S, Range 3
West; 184 acres to Section 19, Township 5 South, Range 2 West; 10 acres to Section 24,
Township 5 South, Range 3 West, 20 acres to Section 25, Township 5 South, Range 3 West
and 59 acres to Section 30, Township 5 South, Range 2 West for a total of 306.25 acres all in
Cloud County, Kansas. This will create a complete overlap in place of use with New Application
File Nos. 49,916 & 49,917. The proposed place of use is owned by K & K Land LLC and Hazel
Kiel Trust #1 Benson Keil Trustee and all signatures required to change the place of use have
been received.

New Application, File No. 49,916 proposes the appropriation of 400 acre-feet from two
(2) pumpsites located on the Republican River. New Application, File No. 49,917 proposes the
appropriation of 120 acre-feet, limited to senior files, from a battery of four (4) wells located in
Section 13, Township 5 South, Range 13 West. When combining the new applications with all
the change applications referenced above, the combined quantity authorized on the proposed
place of use is 1,492.075 acre-feet. This comes out to be 1.3 acre-feet per acre, which the
maximum allowable for Cloud County (1.3). New Application File No. 49,917 is still pending
further investigation by the Stockton Field Office. Even without the approval of New Application
File No. 49,917 the combined quantity with New Application, File No. 49,916 comes out to be
1.27 acre-feet per acre and is reasonable to justify the change in place of use applications for
the above referenced files on its own.

Nearby notifications were completed with the new applications. The applicant identified 1
domestic well and 8 landowners upstream and downstream within 2 mile of the proposed points
of diversion/ land for the new applications. Nearby notification letters were sent out on March
28, 2018. One (1) phone call was received from nearby landowners along the Republican River
to obtain more information on the proposed applications. No official letters were received.

in a July 27, 2018 e-mail, Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner, Stockton Field Office,
recommended approval of the application.



Based on the above discussion, that the change is reasonable, the historical
consumptive use will not substantially be increased due to the approval of the new
appropriations, impairment to existing water rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local
source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the referenced applications be approved.

Austin McColloch
Environmental Scientist



| STATE oF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AT

1320 ResEarcH PARk DRIVE
ManmATTAN, KS 66502
Prong: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topera, KS 66612

PrONE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks. gov

GOVERNOR LYER, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULT&REF O B

g

¥

K&K LAND LLC August 20, 2018
1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA KS 66901 , :
RE:  Water Right, File Nos. 5,788; 9,889; 24,336; 30,287;

: : 36,570;39,384; 39,813;39,932; 39,952 and 44,297
- Dear Sir or Madam:

Encl(')sed> are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
approving the applications for change under the above referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approval for
change. Since the orders for the referenced file numbers modifies the original documents referred to above they should be
recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually. Records indicating the amount of
water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of the previous calendar year so that
the continued use of water becomes a matter of record in this office. The owner, or his or her legally designated agent, is
held responsible for submitting annual water use reports. Failure to file an accurate water use report is a violation of law
which makes you subject to civil penalties. :

If you have any questions, please contact this office. Ifyouv call, please reference the file number so we can help you more
efficiently.

Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program
BAT:am
Enclosure(s)
pc: Hazel Keil Trust #1
Stockton Field Office



THE STATE

OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT, FILE NO. 39,952

The Chief Engineer, Division' of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the written application of Benson & Judy Keil on behalf of K & K Land, LLC and Hazel E. Keil
Trust #1, at 1912 Union Road, Concordia, Kansas, 66901, received in the office of the Chief Engineer on June
11, 2018, for approval of a change in the location of the place of use under the certificate of appropriation issued
pursuant to the permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Order of the
Chief Engineer dated February 2, 2001, approving the application to change the authorized place of use, by the
Order of the Chief Engineer dated February 14, 2011, approving the application to change the authorized place
of use and by the Order of the Chief Engineer dated March 27, 2014, approving the application to change the
authorized place of use, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the
application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which
the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

NE? NW% SWY4 SE}
Sec. Twp. Range % 4 - -

NEY | N\W% |swi| SE% | NE% [ Nwu | sww | SE% | NE% NWY: | SW% VSE“/4 NEY | NWY% | SW¥ SE% | TOTAL

19 53 oW Lot 5|Lot 3|Lot 4|Lot 5|Lot 10|Lot 11|Lot 13|Lot 14|Lot 8{Lot 9|Lot 15|Lot 15 265.0
0.5 (27.0|136.5|16.0] 14.0 | 7.0 | 39.0 | 40.0 | 2.0 |23.0| 40.0 { 20.0 ’

13 68 3w 31.5(33.25{35.0(29.0(35.5(38.5 375 (315 (215 293.25

23 568 3W 29.5 36.0 | 65.5

, Lot 1|Lot 2| Lot 3 | Lot 4
24 58 3w 32.5|31.0{30.5|31.5| 35.5 | 38.5 | 38.5 | 39.5 35 [14.0] 355 | 10.0 340.5

Lot 1|Lot 2 Lot 2{Lot 3

25 55 W 20.0/18.0 29.5126.5 94.0
s Lot 6 ‘ .
30.5
26 5S 3W 30.5 | 0
Lot 1|Lot 2
. . 59.0
30 55 W 19.0(40.0 ' ) 9

atotal of 1,147.75 acres, in Sections 19, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 30, Township 5 South, Ranges 2
and 3 West, Cloud County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water
pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with .an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable
of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. .The type of valve installed shall meet specifications
adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief
Engineer.



RE: Water Right, File No. 39,952 ' : : Page 2 of 3

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works authorized
under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations
5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when
installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an
operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain
records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also
report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer.
Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Applicétion, File No.
39,952, for permit to appropriate water-for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate of
Appropriation dated June 2, 1999, as modified and amended by the aforementioned orders.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice to the
parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may request an evidentiary
hearing before the Chief Engineer, or request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture. Failure to
request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to administrative review by
the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this
Order was mailed to you), with. Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, 1320 Research Park
_Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing and
state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for review may be denied if the request fails to
clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within 30 days
after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was
mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth
above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure
to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further judicial review under
the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Ordered this L@‘é‘ day of)A\\ﬂUCSJ , 2018, at Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Division of Water Resources
,Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas

County of Riley
The foregoing instrument wasanw gaoe day fAﬂ‘ , 2018, by
Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Divisi g 9 ﬁﬁﬁepa ent of Agnculture

Notary Public




RE: Water Right, File No. 39,952 Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thisgou’ day)A(\)gOS k , 2018, | hereby certify that the attached Approval of Application for
Change in Place of Use, Water Right, File No. 39,952 dated,&.ﬁuﬁ \Cﬂ', U was mailed
‘postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following: : ' B

K&K LAND LLC
1912 UNION RD
CONCORDIA KS 66901

With photocopies sent to:

HAZEL E KEIL TRUST #1

W BENSON & JUDY A KEIL TTEES
1912 UNION RD

CONCORDIA KS 66901-9652

Stockton Field Office

Division of Water Resources




o APFLICATICN COMPLETE

: N Sa PASS
- : , Reviewer e~
Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER - APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
ivision of Water Resources - . S
CHANGE THEPLACE OF USE,THE . =~ . =~
et ::::m"r.;?f: % POINT OF DIVERSION OR THEUSE - -
Manhattan, KS 66502 - -+ . MADEOF THEWATERUNDERAN - - -
w G "i"l--v-.-—-v-*"f---'-»-EXlSTING WATER RIGHT- Do ,StateofKansas

F:Img Fee Must Accompany the Apphcaaon
{Please refer to Fee Schedule on s:gnature page of applicatlon form. )

Paragraph Nos.1,2,3,4 & 8 must be completed Complete all other appllcable portions. A topographlc map or detailed plat
showmg the authorized and- proposed pomts(s) of- dlversmn and /or place of use must accompany this: appllcatlon -

: * Water-Resource
1. Apphcatlon |s hereby made for approval of the Chlef Engmeer to change the Ssources

Received
- X -Place of Use - S 1
(Check one qrrmore) n) Point of Diversion : o P JUIN 1 2018 »
R 3 D Use Made Ofwater 5 - | .- KS Dept O?}\gnculture V'

File No : 3‘:].01'5?,
2. Name of appllcant and K Land Ll_.,C Clo Ben son Kell
Address: 1912 Union'Road -

City, State and Zip: Concordia, KS. 66901 _

Phone Number (785]_243-4510 E-mail address: wbensonkeal@qman com _

) What is your relatlonshlp to the water right; m owner D tenant D agent D other'7 i other, please exp[am

Name of water use_correepondent:' Benson Keil

Addrese: same

City, State’anid Zip: Same

. _Phone Number: (Same) - : S . E-mail address: Same

3. The change(s) proposed Hefsin aré desired for the following reasons (please be specific): complete overiap with following
.. files: 5788;.39.813; .39.332; 9889: 24,336; 39,384; 36,570; 39,952; 30287; 44,297 and 49.916 and 44 QT

tDate) )

Code Fee$ ‘TR# t Datel Q\ \ \ & & Check #

For Use Onl X
bMeets KAR. 551 /NO) Use _ g _Sou n:g@s County [y Bypc)k) DateCD//!/lfl
! eceip Q )\&(as

MAID 14 19N (Davdinad NQINGIINANON . AReanintad bare

141 YA



e NuU.

4. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: Kand K Land LLC .

' ADDRESS 1912 Umon Rd Concordla, KS 6690‘1

§ NE% m\m UL L sw _ osEd Y Tota
Sec.  Twp. Range fl Eve | nwa | swva | e |l neve| nw SW% :-sz-:-/.'-- NEY: | s | sws | sevs il news | s |- ACRES

A SWYi ). SEV A

13

e ¥ 36 | 20 fozml 375|315 | 215 154.5

55 3w
18 5 2w - <4 5|27 laes) e - }o1c 81

23 : 55 - 3w N N - o - SR E EEAPTI CRNE (R RS o
Listany other water rights that cover this place of use. __mg@ph 3 ‘

Owner.of. Land ~=NAME: Kand K Land LLC

¥/*ADDRESS: 1912 Union Rd Concordia, KS. 66901

A NE% NWY sw*/f - ) SEV

TOTAL
ey | s | s | seve f weve | oawye | sw | s || wevs | i | s | s f e | o f s | s’ "~ ACRES
£y X1 I R B I 585 | 385 |- a5 | 14 ] .
25 55 3w , 18 295]265§ 74
26 55 3w 1305 305
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. '

5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to:

Owner of Land — NAME K and K LLC

SE% T T TOTAL
ACRES
Sec  Twp. Rangel| NEY: | Nwv | swy | sEv || NEv | NWy | swyi | SEv. | NEv: | N | SWis | SEY §f NEY | NWYl-SWy b SE% I -~

13 65 3w R P I - e g B 5315215 o 1545

19 Ss 2w S5 | 27 1365} 16 14 7 39 | 40 2 |-23°1.40-} 20 - 265

Llst any other water nghts that cover thls plaoe of use. See garagraph 3

295]) ;- }:. 1:36 {f-- 6565

Owner of Land — NAME K and K Land LLC

ADDRESS 1912 Union Rd Concord’_la_, KS 66901

.. o . NE% O ONWY% . CSWY% G i s SEY%I T |l CTOTAL
— « ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range [f NEV | NWY | SWY% | SE% || NEVA | NWv. | SWY | SEY || NEY | NW% | SW% | SEU || NE% | NWY | SW¥4 | SE%

24 8 3wl o} b |- -Msesfe oo cf fozilasslass]oncd 35t 10 A3 -

~et b

.25 5 3w l{o0}8) | -doesloesf f 4 w) o} F o f o

w96 ss awfaes| -l | - |
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY



3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land — NAME:

DA SR NN

Coutdry SQutelsesy = DWW v ecerds

Hozel

THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL SHE

FILE NO.'

CRNAGL

MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NEGESSARY

£. ¥ail Tewntd

¥ w. Benson el Trushkee

ADDRESS: _1alZ unon R4 Contocdia, 165 bLIO

NE% NWY SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEV: { Nwvi | swy | SEY || NEY | Nwv | swi | SEv || NEv | Nw | sw | SE% ff NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% ACRES
i3 Ss 3w 3.5 355 1233 105.5
24 55 . dw 30 |30.5 |31.513S.5 33.5 SSL 2635 \L%
LS Dy B\ \% IS ' “1.5
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
, NE% NWY SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range f| NEV: | Nwvi | swy | sEY || NEV | NWY | swva | sEv || NEV. | Nwva | swv | SE% || NEY | NWv | SWY | SEV ACRES
Owner'of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NEVA | Nwva | swa | seve | newa | nwe | swe | seve ] neve | nwsa | swoa | seva | weve | nwse | swe | sewa ff ACRES
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME: Kand KLand LLC
ADDRESS: 1912 Union Road Concordia, KS. 86901
o NWY SWY% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% NW‘/ SW% | SE% || NEY: | NW% | SWi | SEV || NEY | NWYe | SW% | SE% ACRES
30 55 2w 40| - ' 59
Owner of Land — NAME: Hazel €. Ko\ Trust *1  W. Benson Kl Trushee
ADDRESS: 19'Z Unmon R (oncerdia, KS  bLAOY
NEY NWY% SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NW | SW¥ | SEV: | NEV: | Nwya | swy | SEv [l NEYA | NWve | SWy | SE% || NEY. | NWi | SW. | SEV ACRES
1355 3w 315 (3325 35S [3%.S ‘ 138.75
24 55 3w 3 [305 |3)S [[35.5 ] 34.8 355 2035 \(&
LS S T % T W1.5
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% SW¥% TOTAL
Sec Twp. Range || NE% | Nwv | swi | SE% || NE% | Nww | swx | sE || NEV | Nw | sww SE'/.‘L A ACRES

KS Dept Of'-ﬁ@r%[&
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4.

Owner of Land — NAME: Kand Kland LLC »

The presently authorized place of use is:

ADDRESS. 1912 Umon Rd Conoord'a KS 6690'1 % _ _
e NE% TN TN Coseh . 4 tota
Sec. Twp. Range § NEVA | wwa | swia | seve § weve-| nwe | swos b seve §f Neve | wwe | sws | seva | e | nw swv | seve ACRES
13 55 3w ek ) 35 | 20 |oxs 375|315 | 215 1545
19 55 2w 5| 27 |385} 16 1 81
23 - 5sT 3w f - ot M “Jleds]- - 3§ es5
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. Seepa_gr_ap_B - ) T -
Owner of Land — NAME: K and K Land LLC
. . .AADDRESS: 1912 Union Rd Concordia, KS. 86901 = ¥ * :
SR : KON NEY NWY% SW'A~ — SE% 'TOTAL
Sex Twp. .Rane | NEVA | Wy | swy | se3% { Nev nwya | swy | seva f| NEve | Nk | swiva | s |} neve| nwa | swv | seve i ACRES
2% 5 awj | lwo as5|.: || 0 slams|aas|c5f a5 14 |00 B
25 55 3w 18, 205|265 | 74 L6.S
26 . 55 . 3w §305 - 5 ! oK o T 365 -
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 3 '
(i there are more than two Iandowners, aftach additional sheets as necessary)
5. ltis proposed that the place of usebechanged to CoT T
Owner of Land — NARE: Kand KLLG -
" ADDRESS: 1912 Union Road Concordia; KS 66901 - - -
e TUNEYWM S T CUNWY% T T TR T SWY T SE% T © TOTAL
Sec  Twp., Rangel] NEY | Nw ) swy ) sevi f Nevs | nww | swys | sevs | N | nwad swis | seve i NEv: | Nws ).swe | sev ACRES
13 5 3w Zo.fox ) 35 | 28 o I 375|315 | 215 - §5Y4.5
19 5 2w 5127 {365| 16§ 14| 7 | 30 { a0 § 2 | 23| 40|24 265
23 55 3w ) 205 :- 1:36 §.- 655
LJst any other water nghts that cover thls place of use. See pal graph 3
Owner of Land — NAME. Kand KLand LLC , 2 S
ADDRESS: 1912 Urion Rd Concordia, KS 66901 _
. . . NEVs i NWY CSW% -7 B Y - A I TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NEY | Nw | swi | sEvi | NEv: | Nwa | swa | SE% || NEVA | wa | s | SE% f NEY | Nwy | swi | sEv ACRES
o 24 55 - 3w - 325 Zo-fEless)ss| n] a5 14| B8 10 ) BEL\TL 2
25 S5s- 3w § 20 |18 - §295]265 | ikl \34\\\3 S
26 557 3w J305) - - : - - s Rl 305"

List anly ouied waier tights that cover this place of use.

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY



THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO.

MAKE ADDITIONAL GOPIES A5 S ECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: Hazel €. Keil Teust *1 | w. Denson Keil Truskee
ADDRESS: _141Z Unon 4 Congordia, £S5 bLA0)
NE% NWY% SWY% SEV TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Rangell NEY: | NW% | swi | SE% || NEY | Nw | swi | SE% || NEV | Nwv | sws | SE% || NEY | Nwv | swu | SE% ACRES
i3 S5 3w 3L 355 |2%5 j 105.5
24 S5 3w 31 {30.5 [31.5]135.5] 39S 3S.S 263.5 -
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
_ NEY% NWY sSWv SEY% I TomAL
Sec.  Twp. Rangel| NEV | NWv | sw | SEv || NEY | Nw | W | SEv || NEV | NW% | SW% | SE% || NEY | NWY | SW% | SE% ACRES
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% » . SEV TOTAL
Sec.:  Twp. e il NEv | NwY | swu | SE% || NEY | NWY | sw | SEVAENE? ve | 9w | SEx || NE% | NwY | sw | SEY ACRES
¥
. \ ;u
4. Continued: If this application is for a change.} " blace gf us 'mpOSed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME: Kand K Land LLCAx :
ADDRESS: 1912 Union Road Con'la KS. 66901
NE% NWY%. SW% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE | NW% | SWi% | SEV || NEY: | NW | swya | SE% || NEv | NWy. | W | SEY || NEV | NW% | SW¥% | SEV ACRES
30 55 2w 19 40 | o] - 59
Ownerof Land — NAME: Hozel €. Ko\ Trusk ¥l W. Benson Kail, Trustee
ADDRESS: 141z Wnon R4 Concordic, KS  bLAOL
NE% NWY SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range |l NEv | NWv | sSWi | SEV || NEv | N | swv | SE% || NEV: | Nwv | swy | sEv || NEY | NWY% | SWY | SE% ACRES
1355 3w 31.5 [3325 35S {3%.5 13875
24 55 3w 3t [303 |38 35S 34.5 355 203.5
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
» NEY. NWY% SWY% SE% . TOTAL
Sec. ‘Twp. Range ll NEY: | NWy | SWv | SE% || NEv. | Nwvi | swy | SEV || NEv | Nwv | sw | SEY || NEva | N | swis] SE% ACRES
W
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Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor mare than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penaities the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.

Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all appiicants cannot appear before one notary public, they max as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner by someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

I declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that ! represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and

complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at Ca’l(-@\%{fﬁv , Kansas, this ["m day of o‘éﬂc’, , 20 MV .
KL L L for S pomide
{Owner) i (Spouse)

KE{J(Z&M(; /léipl'é/” eérf)wwié{/ /MW ' (Please Print)

(Ownér

Kl land Uc L ‘_ﬁ/ [{J/ hapiher”

(Spouse)

‘ ‘ (/Q#lease Pri ‘ _ (Please Print)
thd €. AD Tt bt e 0 Ao
4 (Owner) & By 4 (Spouse)
Mrae) i) Tt g W Bermc bl ks
(Please Printy’ (Please Print)
State of Kansas ) ss
County of C/ﬂ—ﬁ/ ; . ; .
| N Yy,
| hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this é 7’ day of
\-j&,ﬂ/ s 20 / Ef .

My Commission Expires / %/éj /f ] / / Notary Public

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of usse, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1} Application to change a point of diversion 300 feet OF 1888 . . ..ot i vt n ittt i e e ittt et e eeaanenn 3100 -
2} Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet . . ... ... .. . it in ittt it aeimeennns $200
3) Application to change the place Of USe . . .. .. o . i i e ettt e e e e e .. 5200
4) Application to change the use made of the water . . .. ... .o oottt et e e e e $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.



6. | The presentlyauthorized point(s) of diversion (is) (are) No change
. _ ) (Proylde desaipliun and‘number:vof polnt;s)“ )

7. The proposed point(s) of drversron (lS) (are) Ng. chanqe ‘

s ‘(Provlde description and number of points) .. Lot LD
List all presently authorized point(s) of drverslon ‘
8,=.~.B@Lntluuth_or.&e_uglotef.§l\@_rs_lem L B R
R ..One in the - : . i .-' - Quarter Of the R Quarterofthe gL Tk 'Quarter
of Section = ¢ T Townshlp HL e - South, Range_"5 S w,
}-in _ e .County,.Kansas,_._.__,.___;____feet North : “feet West of Southeast comer of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity ' T
-{ (DWR use only:: Computer ID No. o GPS__ o feet North . feetWest): .. .
‘ v.D This point will not be changed D This point will be changed as follows : .'

= rOneinthe -~ =~ ~ . .7 % Quarterof the o - o ‘Q'ua'rter’of the = .- Quarter

1 o Townshlp SR ':.':] South, Range ,2 W,

N P County' Kansas, _feet North _fest West of Southeast comero 'sectlon

.:|-ProposedRate .. " - - Proposed Quantity i - T, :
-This point is:-[_] AdditionalWell - [C] Geo Center List other water rights that wrll use thrs pomt- el

9;?.,2@&_*%%«2%& .
. ’|.Oneiinthe .. . Quarter; of the - " ) E':"‘;"I'"Quaﬁ{ér ofthe " . . ' Quarter
of Section ' , Township o - SouthRange ... < . .% W,
I B L County Kansas,.___ .. feet North -a_ : feet West of Southeast comer of. sectlon
-} Authorized'Rate - ._-: Authonzed Quanhty SUAT = :
‘I (DWR use o'rily"COrnputer ID No_:: U GPSTL - feet N'orth”""
-4 []-This point will not be changed E] ‘This point will be changed as follows

L f'eet" West)

Proposed oint of dlversuon Complete only if change is r uested
|-Ong’in the ™ ‘ v ”Quarterof the _ Coam Quarterof the _Quarter
I of Séction " Township T outh, Range - o W,
po i i e e e County, Kansas, .. feet North. Gt .,feet?West.of,Southeast comer-of section.
| Proposed.Rate:tc o . - Proposed Quantity : i . s e
““I“This pointis: [T Addrtronal Well D Geo Center ' List other water nghts that wrll ‘use‘this pornt

10.| .Presently authorized poirit of.divers‘ign: AR LT O S T PR S B R TURDRT WLAE s EEGE
One in the Quarter of the - . Quarter of the ___ Quiarter
lofsecton " Township. 'Sou'th',‘ Range ——— - ) ,
n_._ . County, Kansas, . _feet North - feet Wes;tof_.Sou_theast comer of section. .

Authorized Rate -~ .- .. _-. Authonzed Quantlty LR e
. . "feetwest)«; :

~i| (DWR use'only: Comiputer ID No. : L GPS feet North ‘
[ This point will nat be changed D This point will be changed as follows S

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) - - -
Oneinthe -io e = -t Quarterofthe -~ .o v: s “Quarterofthe . (=2 . o3 i Quarter
of Section , Township _ South, Range : w,
in County, Kansas, _ feet North feet West of Southeast comner of section.

Proposed Rate _ Proposed Quantity - .
This point is: [ Additional Well [[] Geo Center List other water nghts that will use this pomt

11. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of dlversmn whlch will no longer be used

No change Water Resources
Receéived

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSJALI}'I 11 2018
SCANNED
3% 94 &S Dept Of Agriculture
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12 The presently authonzed use of water is forl rrigai ton purposes

It is proposed that the use be changed to no change ' - ' purposes

. 13. If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the’ consumptlve use wrll not be. mcreased W\d tl‘l‘ll"l
The change is to create a complete overlap with a new source from the Republlcan Rlver ‘under” Flle No 49916 The

_pproval of thls _ppllcatlon and others WIll complete the overlapping place of use wnth all riqhts listed in Para 3

’ (Please Show any calculations here.)

14. ltis requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to NA L (acre-feet or mllhon gallons)

' 15. Itis requested that the maximum rate of dwersron of water be reduced to NA ' gallons per mrnute ( c. f s.).

16. The application must include either a topographlc map or detalled plat A U S. Geologrcal Survey Topographrc Map, scale

1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas,. Lawrence,

" Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently-authorized point(s) of diversion.

Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. : The presently authorized place of use

should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropnate
.section, township, and range numbers on the map._ In addition the following information must also'be shown on the map. .

a. Ifachangein the location of the poi‘nt(s) 6f diversion is proposed, show:

1) -The location of the proposed-point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of he" Southeast corner of the sectlon
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos 9, 10 and 11 of the apphcatron SRS

A """2)' If the ‘source’ of supply is groundwater please show the location’ of existing’ water wells of- any kind,- mcludlng
domestic wells, within 2 mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and-furnish name and
- - omalling a address of the prqperty owner or owners If there-are no wells within. /2 mile, please indicate so.on.the map

3) If the sourcé of supply is surface - water, the names and malllng addresses of all. landowner(s) ¥4 mile dowhstream
-+ s - and-Y% mile.upstream from.your property Imes must be showu

b.- If a change in the place of use.is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatchlng on the mapv Please be
__certain that the. mformatron shown on the map agrees wrth the |nformat|on shown in Paragraph No 5 of the appllcatron

17 Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair- exrstmg water rights..and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats; geology reports
well logs, test hole logs, and other mformatlon as necessary mformatlon to show the above Addltlonal comment may -be
-made below. - S -

" All additional Iands will be authorized and |mgated with Flle No. 49.916 MA q“l Ojr‘]

. 18. lf the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Karisas Water Appropriation Act, piease
identify the rules and-regulations for which you request a waiver.: State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should -be granted. Attach documentation showing that grantlng the request will not impair existing water nghts and
will not prejudlmally and unreasonably affect the publlc mterest

No request is hecessary

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, A'ITACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY
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McColloch, Austin [KDA]

N |
From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA]
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 2:26 PM
To: McColloch, Austin [KDA]; Engelhaupt, David [KDA]
Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA]; Hageman, Rebecca [KDA]
Subject: RE: K & K Land LLC New & Change Applications Recommendation

Austin,

File No. 49,917 is going to be held up for a bit while the field office investigates the effects of pumping these wells. |
have spoken with Benson Keil and we’re going to attempt to gather some field data while he pumps his existing wells
next week. Mark plans on installing pressure transducers in one of his pumping wells and one in an existing stock well
that is located near his proposed well locations. We plan on observing the drawdown in these wells and gain the data
we need for Mark to come up with some real-life data and run it through Agtesolve.

In the meantime, | have no objection to the approval of File No. 49,916. Benson would like us to move forward on this
application as soon as possible so he can start making arrangements. If the approval of 49,916 would be sufficient to

justify the increase in acres proposed under his existing files, | would recommend we go ahead and process those.

Kelly

From: McColloch, Austin [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2018 2:01 PM

To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>

Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>

Subject: K & K Land LLC New & Change Applications Recommendation

Kelly and Mark,

Attached are my draft memos for New Application File Nos. 49,916 & 49,917. File No. 49,916 is for two (2) surface water
pumpsites on the Republican River. File No. 49,917 is a battery of four (4) wells sourcing unconfined aquifer, also
attached SY analysis, this file will be limited to all other senior files on the place of use. '

There are multiple files that are overlapping the place of use. Change applications have been filed to create a complete
overlap with the new applications. There are 10 in total and attached is my draft memo for them.

Please note: there have been corrections on the irrigation use supplemental sheets for all files to get the correct number
of acres to the correct owners. WRIS and county appraiser maps show the correct ownership for the senior files. The
new applications and change applications have some quarter quarter sections under the wrong owner.

Let me know if you need more information or have any questions.
Thanks,
Austin McColloch

Environmental Scientist
Ph: (785) 564-6643



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
'1320 ResearcH Parx DrIVE
ManuatTAN, KS 66502
Prone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Toreka, KS 66612

Puone: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture ks.gov

BENSON KEIL : June 14, 2018
1912 UNION ROAD
CONCORDIA, KS 66901

RE: 'File No 39952-
Dear Sir or Madam: :

An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[] place of use PU
[ point of diversion
[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

i

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: DLW :

pc: STOCKTON Field Office GMD

SCANNED



